
TOTAL
7 Michael Latimore 5 30 35 5 20 25 5 30 35 0 0 0 95

986 Gary Hardie 5 40 45 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 55
3 Josh Howells 0 0 5 40 45 0 0 0 45
62 Derek Rose 5 5 5 16 21 5 13 18 0 0 0 44
97 David Chandler 0 5 25 30 0 0 0 0 30
68 Craig Barnett 5 5 0 5 14 19 0 0 0 24
76 Ben Scott 0 0 5 16 21 0 0 0 21
17 Joshua Rose 0 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 10
77 Scott Davis 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL
102 Ally Howells 0 0 5 40 45 0 0 0 45
193 Brendan Turner 0 0 5 30 35 0 0 0 35
139 Jeremy Robards 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5
176 Paul Johnson 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
199 Andrew Johnson 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSHIP DRIVER
PRO BUGGY CHAMPION DRIVER

PRO LIGHT BUGGY CHAMPION DRIVER
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2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSHIP DRIVER

TOTAL
1026 Anthony Abson 5 40 45 5 30 35 5 40 45 0 0 0 125
1080 Edward Mackney 5 30 35 5 16 21 0 0 0 0 56
1078 Brant Knight 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL
246 Thomas Berry 5 25 30 5 40 45 5 30 35 0 0 0 110
258 Warren Barron 5 30 35 5 30 35 5 25 30 0 0 0 100
206 Richard Wilton 5 20 25 5 5 5 40 45 0 0 0 75
272 Austin Atkinson 5 40 45 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 55
267 Nicole Lennox 5 16 21 0 0 0 0 0 21
247 Penny Ramsay 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SPORTSLITE CHAMPION DRIVER
RD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6 D

DRD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6
SUPER 1650 CHAMPION DRIVER
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2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSHIP DRIVER

TOTAL
312 Greg Barron 5 40 45 5 40 45 0 0 0 0 90
358 Tim Battle 0 5 30 35 5 5 0 0 0 40
335 Nathan Edwards 0 5 20 25 5 5 0 0 0 30
372 Sarah Atkinson 0 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 10
305 Aaron Nicoll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL
494 Luke Kenyon 5 40 45 5 40 45 5 5 0 0 0 95
462 Derrin Hedges 0 5 30 35 0 0 0 35
470 Mark Lancaster 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0
0
0

DRD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6

RD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6 D
SPORTSMAN BUGGY CHAMPION DRIVER

EXTREME 2WD CHAMPION DRIVER
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2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSHIP DRIVER

TOTAL
6611 Kevin Cant 5 40 45 5 40 45 5 30 35 0 0 0 125
6639 Gavin Robinson 5 5 5 30 35 5 40 45 0 0 0 85

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL
676 Nathan Chivers 5 40 45 5 30 35 5 5 0 0 0 85
628 Justin Chisholm 5 5 5 25 30 5 20 25 0 0 0 60
698 Peter Carr 0 0 5 40 45 0 0 0 45
644 Jay Neate 0 0 5 25 30 0 0 0 30
696 Alex Grady 0 5 5 5 15 20 0 0 0 25
686 Dylan Walsh 5 14 19 0 0 0 19
688 Justin Montesalvo 5 5 0 0 0 5

S X S TURBO CHAMPION DRIVER
RD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6 D

DRD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6
S X S SPORT CHAMPION DRIVER
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2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSHIP DRIVER

TOTAL
767 Greg Marsh 5 40 45 0 5 5 0 0 0 50
777 Drew Corcoran 5 5 0 0 0 5
788 Oliver Coakes 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5
789 Lucky Mattiussi 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5

TOTAL
844 Josh Norrish 0 5 40 45 5 40 45 0 0 0 90
805 Ian Cotton 5 40 45 0 5 30 35 0 0 0 80
899 Chris Phillips 5 5 0 5 5 0 0 0 10
831 Lucky Mattiussi 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
888 David O'Grady 5 5 0 0 0 5

0

DRD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6

RD1 RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5 RD6 D

EXTREME 4WD CHAMPION DRIVER

PRODUCTION 4WD CHAMPION DRIVER
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Car Driver RD1 TOTAL
1026 Anthony Abson 5 90 95 5 73 78 5 72 77 0 0 0 250
246 Thomas Berry 5 78 83 5 69 74 5 73 78 0 0 0 235

7 Michael Latimore 5 73 78 5 68 73 5 76 81 0 0 0 232
258 Warren Barron 5 79 84 5 67 72 5 64 69 0 0 0 225
6611 Kevin Cant 5 85 90 5 72 77 5 50 55 0 0 0 222
676 Nathan Chivers 5 100 105 5 90 95 5 5 0 0 0 205
628 Justin Chisholm 5 5 5 80 85 5 77 82 0 0 0 172
494 Luke Kenyon 5 77 82 5 78 83 5 5 0 0 0 170
206 Richard Wilton 5 76 81 5 5 5 74 79 0 0 0 165
844 Josh Norrish 0 5 77 82 5 70 75 0 0 0 157
6639 Gavin Robinson 5 5 5 70 75 5 69 74 0 0 0 154
805 Ian Cotton 5 70 75 0 5 68 73 0 0 0 148
312 Greg Barron 5 68 73 5 65 70 0 0 0 0 143

1080 Edward Mackney 5 72 77 5 61 66 0 0 0 0 143
62 Derek Rose 5 5 5 60 65 5 63 68 0 0 0 138
3 Josh Howells 0 0 5 100 105 0 0 0 105

272 Austin Atkinson 5 80 85 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 95
698 Peter Carr 0 5 85 90 0 0 0 90
986 Gary Hardie 5 75 80 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 90
644 Jay Neate 0 5 79 84 0 0 0 84
767 Gregory Marsh 5 71 76 0 5 5 0 0 0 81
76 Ben Scott 5 75 80 0 0 0 80

RD6 ND 

2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSHIP
Outright Championship Driver 

RD2 RD3 RD4 RD5

2019 NSW POINT SCOREOutright Driver 2019 6/15 26/07/2019



97 David Chandler 0 5 74 79 0 0 0 0 79
267 Nicole Lennox 5 69 74 0 0 0 0 0 74
358 Tim Battle 5 64 69 5 5 0 0 0 74
335 Nathan Edwards 5 62 67 5 5 0 0 0 72
462 Derrin Hedges 5 61 66 0 0 0 66
696 Alex Grady 5 5 5 56 61 0 0 0 66
193 Brendan Turner 5 59 64 0 0 0 64
686 Dylan Walsh 5 57 62 0 0 0 62
102 Ally Howells 0 0 5 52 57 0 0 0 57
17 Joshua Rose 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 10
372 Sarah Atkinson 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 10
899 Chris Phillips 5 5 0 5 5 0 0 0 10

831789 Lucky Mattiussi 5 5 0 5 5 0 0 0 10
68 Craig Barnett 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
77 Scott Davis 5 5 0 0 0 5

176 Paul Johnson 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
199 Andrew Johnson 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
247 Penny Ramsay 5 5 0 0 0 5
688 Justin Montesalvo 5 5 0 0 0 5
777 Drew Corcoran 5 5 0 0 0 5
788 Oliver Coakes 5 5 0 0 0 5
888 David O'Grady 5 5 0 0 0 5
1078 Brant Knight 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 5
28 Paul Allport 0 0 0 0 0 0

305 Aaron Nicoll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
416 Mark-Paul Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0
470 Mark Lancaster 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Car Navigator RD 1 TOTAL
628 Irene Keramidas 16 20 20 0 0 0 56
206 Terese Wilton 17 17 19 0 0 0 53
272 Billiejean Atkinson 18 16 15 0 0 0 49
312 Sarah Barron 19 18 0 0 0 0 37
258 Teaghan Barron 20 17 0 0 0 37
258 Rachael Barron 19 0 0 0 0 19
247 Maria Raccosta 16 0 0 0 16
139 Wendy Robards 14 0 0 0 14
305 Lucy Heywood 13 0 0 0 13

0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

RD6

2019 NSW OFF ROAD CHAMPIONSH
Sue Zettyl Navigator Award
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